

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/16/2019 8:00 AM

NO. 365727

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Deborah Phifer, Personal Representative of the estate of Mr. Phifer,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

State of Washington Department of Labor and Industries,

Respondent/Defendant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Favian Valencia, WSBA# 43802
Counsel for Appellant
Sunlight Law, PLLC
402 E Yakima Avenue, Suite 730
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 388-0231

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE COMMON LAW DOES IMPOSE ON DEFENDANT
A SRTANDARD OF CARE 1

II. THE DEPARTMENT’S STANDARD OF CARE IS
IMPOSED BY STATUTE AND THE DEPARTMENT’S
INTERNAL MEMORANDA..... 3

III. THE DEPARTMENT IGNORES THE FACT THAT MR.
PHIFER IS AN EGGSHELL PLAINTIFF IN ARGUING
PROXIMATE CAUSE 5

IV. CONCLUSION..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baughn v. Malone, 33 Wn.App. 592, 597, 656 P.2d 1118 (1983)..... 1

Birklid v. Boeing Co., 127 Wn.2d 853, 870, 904 P.2d 278, 288 (1995).
..... 3

Buchalski v. Universal Marine Corp., 393 F.Supp. 246, 248
(W.D.Wash. 1975)..... 5

Harvey v. Snohomish County, 157 Wn.2d 33, 39–42, 134 P.3d 216
(2006)..... 1

Mathis v. Ammons, 84 Wn.App. 411, 415–16, 928 P.2d 431 (1996). .. 1

Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc'n Ctr., 175 Wn.2d 871, 879, 288
P.3d 328, 332 (2012)..... 2

Reese v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 107 Wash.2d 563, 731 P.2d 497
(1987)..... 3

NO TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ENTRIES FOUND.

Court Rules

Other Citations

Washington Pattern Jury Instruction (“WPI”) 30.18.01 5

**I. THE COMMON LAW DOES IMPOSE ON DEFENDANT A
STANDARD OF CARE**

The common law imposes on everyone the standard of care to act as a reasonable person under the same or similar circumstances. WPI 10.02; *Mathis v. Ammons*, 84 Wn.App. 411, 415–16, 928 P.2d 431 (1996); *Baughn v. Malone*, 33 Wn.App. 592, 597, 656 P.2d 1118 (1983). This standard of care applies to governmental entities. *Harvey v. Snohomish County*, 157 Wn.2d 33, 39–42, 134 P.3d 216 (2006). In the case at bar, the Department, through its employees had the duty to act as a reasonable person/entity under the same or similar circumstances. In this case this means that the defendants should have listened to the plaintiff and act accordingly. Mr. Phifer specifically told Ms. Alvarado that he did not want her to call the authorities. Mr. Phifer specifically told Ms. Alvarado that he was going to follow up with his own healthcare provider. Despite these requests by Mr. Phifer, Ms. Alvarado failed to listen to Mr. Phifer and called the authorities insisting that he was suicidal. Ms. Alvarado own notes from the date of the incident, do not document any indications that Mr. Phifer said that he was going to hurt himself or commit suicide. A
